IN—Y) A
PARTS LIST

L SWN-28BL-2
LSWN-28BL/TA-2

all

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.




B X
CONTENTS

' Page
E AR, FR 1,2
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

EiR 3,4
ARM TOP COVER

X, L@, T—Y— 56
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

Wz, hifziE 7.8
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

fELE EFEOVR 9,10
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

A5, B EXRIEIH 11,12
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

T, FAJLLT—)— FEYHL 13, 14
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

ik, EVLTHE. EYE 15, 16
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

N LIN— E U SRE RS 17,18
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

NELHE).ME 19, 20
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK

hNEXTE(E). hE 21, 22
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK

FAFIR 23,24
TENSION BRACKET

ey 25, 26
LUBRICATION

hEE 97. 98
BOBBIN WINDER

FTREM1 29, 30
ACCESSORIES 1

FTE&2 31, 32
ACCESSORIES 2

r—iize 33, 34
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS




=1k
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

ETp R




HR., EiR

FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)
HasEs o Sk
No | PARTS No % % QryY e DESCRIPTION
1 140102 *¥|®x| 1 | @i FACE PLATE
2 | 15037 x| 1 | @i/ AR FACE PLATE SPRING
3 | 15039 kx| 2 @R/ EHRL SCREW  1/8X44 [=3.5
4 | 15036 kx| 1 | EIAEE HINGE
5 | 15039 || 3 | EREEFLDHRL SCREW  1/8X44 L|=3.5
6 | 15039 kx| 3 | E@iEHRL SCREW  1/8X44 |=3.5
7 140106 *[ k1 | iR (EiRED) ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL)
8 | 8040 x| 4 | iR (EIRAD) tEHhl SCREW  9/64X40  L=8.0
9 140105 ¥ x| 1 [ TR (F—1U 4D ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE)
10 | 15037 k| 1 | i (T—U@D) "% ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPRING
11 | 15039 *x[*| 2 | ZiR (F—UD) NrkdHhl SCREW  1/8X44 |=3.5
12 | 15036 k| 1 [ Fi (F—0@) BF HINGE
13 | 15039 x| x| 3 | Z|tg (F—0 @) e{FirHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
14 | 15039 x| 3 | EiR (F—UE) ttHRL SCREW  1/8X44 L|=3.5
15 | 40104 (%] 1 | E|—F Sk GASKET
16 | 30066 *[*| 11 | Eigitshia L SCREW  M5X0.8 L=12
17 | 40100-02 | * | *| 1 | KiR(ERAGHR LT E P/B  SPRING REGULATING SCREW BRACKET
18 | 18065 || 2 | £&1EHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14
19 | 90625 || 2 | tBIEHRLES WASHER
20 | 25600 x|x| 1 [/hBLE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER BRACKET
21 | 18065 *[%| 2 |[/hBXEIEHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14
22 | 90625 x[*| 2 |/IhBEXEIEHRLES WASHER
23 | 11004 x| 1 |mBFSHEE Y 0IL REGULATOR
24 | 15086 x| 1 | ARSEAESHR R 0IL CONTROL SPRING
25 | 10597 (x| 1 |hEAGHEELYIEDHRL SCREW  1/8X40  L=3.3
26 | 8040 x| 1 |mEAER/AARILEDRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=8.0
27 | 11142 x| 1 |RSAESHRARLEHRLET v v— | WASHER
28 | 40118 ¥|x| 2 | P—LTdLE  (1220) RUBBER
29 | 40118 x| 2 | P—LTdLE (1R20) RUBBER
30 | 30046 ¥[%| 1 | F—REEEDHRLC EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4
31 | 40266 x| 1 | P—LEAH/I— ARM SIDE COVER (REAR)
32 | 37509 ¥[%| 2 | F—LEAN—1tHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0




iR

ARM TOP COVER




LR
ARM TOP COVER

BREE ||S|EH
No | PARTS No % % QTY g DESCRIPTION
1 [ 40103 *|x| 1 | £i% ARM TOP COVER
2 111007 x| 1 [ HEDFEER 0IL LEVEL INDICATOR
3 | 15058 k| x| 1| FaHENTE 0IL REGULATING STUD
4 | 15059 | x| 1 | #HERATY VYT 0IL REGULATING STUD SPRING
5 | 15057 k| 1 | FABEN A A VI 01L REGULATING DIAL
6 | 15061 *| k| 1 | HEREMNRE Y PiN
7 18009 k| 1 | F&HREM Y A VILEHAL SCREW  15/64X28 L=7.5
8 | 11006 x[*x| 2 | LA HE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
9 | 1307602 | *|*| 2 | EfRAR#Fv NUT
10 | 40118 *|x| 1 | ERTALE (B20) RUBBER
11 | 40119 x| 4 | BT LR (1B9) RUBBER
12 | 40123 x| 1 | KEHNA— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
13| 27174 ®[x| 1 | KEAN—1EHRL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=10.0
14 | 31208 x| 1 | KEANR—LEHRLES SPRING WASHER
15 | 10682 *[ x| 1 | EARENT () THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
16 | 19510 x[*x| 1 |@HRET (L) EHRLE SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
17 110759-A |*|*| 1 | @&EH(F) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 | 10760 x| 1 | @AREIF(F) ZzLb FELT
19 1 19510 x| 1 | EAET(F) kHHL SCREW  9/64X40  1=6.5
20 | 40118 *|*| 1 | ERTLE  (B20) RUBBER







R, Loy, T—U—

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
MRES|«|S|BH
No | PARTS No |2 (S| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 | 25601 *[*| 1 | E#h ARM SHAFT
2 (11042 |*|*| 1 | & 0IL WICK
3119504 |*|*| 1 | b&#mSibsHal OIL STOP SCREW  5/16X28 L=6.0
4 119414 | x|x| 1 |25V F—P3y AL CRANK MOTION CAM
5 (19415 |x|*| 1 |fE@RHHBLC POSITION SCREW  1/4X28 1=20.0
6 [19416 |*|*| 1 |itHRL SET SCREW 1/4X28  1=14.0
7119417 |*|*| 1 |45 E ikl (&) | SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4X28  1=6.5
8 (19418 |*|x| 1 |#4ES S o E ik L (5) | SET SCREW (SHORT) 1/4X28  L=4.5
9 [34105¢ |*|-| 1 |=E (#) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP
9 [15503C |-|*| 1 |XHE (#) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP
10 | 34105 | *|-| 1 | X% THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
10 [ 15503 | =|#*| 1 | X% THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
11115026  [*|%| 1 | XEfaE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
12 [ 15013 |*|*| 1 | XEEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
13110528  |*|x| 1 |$t4Eo 524 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
14110523 |*|*| 1| |$tEISVoEY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
1510728 | *|*| 1 | XEfaxms 0IL WICK
16 | 11042 |*|*| 1| | REE & 0IL WICK
17110726 | *|x| 1 |#ES S E Vil 0IL WICK
18 115038  |*|*| 1 |:m@IdLke RUBBER 0IL STOPPER
19 (25179  |*|*| | | XEE iEHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32  1=9.0
20 [ 18006  [*|*| 1 | E#hA &L (FD) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
21110725  |*|*| 2 | E8iA %)L (B) Zx)Lbk OIL FELT
22 (10563 | *|*| 1 | E#AZIL (A Tviv— WASHER
23 119417 ||| 1 | E$hA %I (A kodHRL SET SCREW  1/4X28  L=6.5
24 | 10551 k| 1| REHZ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD
25 | 3052 *| k| 1 | REERZ(FIEDHRL SCREWN  9/64X40  L=4.5
26 119427  |*|-| 1 | EFHL LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 4.0)
26 | 17100  |-|*| 1 |$PIBZLEFHA LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 5.0)
27119508 [*|-| 2 |HiRZ ETFTHLIESHAL SET SCREW 1/4%X40  L=5.5
27 110566 |-|*| 2 |iEZ LTHLIEHRLE SET SCREW 1/4X32  1=5.5
28 | 10772¢ |*|*| 1 | b@E#EOy K (4A) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP
29110772 |*|x| 1 | b@E&Eowv K LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
30 | 10773 | *|*| | | L#fEOy F=— F)LR71) >4 | NEEDLE BEARING
3111879 |*[x| 1 |HRZETFHLHS— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR
32110573 |*|*| 2 |h#X L TFTHLAS—1th4a L | SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=11.0
33125192  |*|*|[ 1 | R rF—Y ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
34 10574 | *[x| 2 | R bTF—yyoy BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
35 | 17019-A |*|*| 1 | R rF—yitHhl SET SCREW  1/4X40  L=7.5
36 (25619 |*|x| 1 | R rT—UERL POSITION SCREW  1/4X40
371 17019-A | *|*| 1 | rF—)E4CitsHral | POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 1/4X40  L=7.5
38 | 10621 k| 1 | B30T X)Lk ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
39 | 40130 | *[*| 1 |REEHS— BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR
40 | 27171 ¥ x| 2 | RBEFHS—1LhOHRL SET SCREW
41 | 10567 | *|*| 1| | L@R7PYLY ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
42 140133 | *|*| | | EBARTF YT HF— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
43 123637 | *[*| 2 | L#AFTYL S HS—1kshial | SET SCREW 1/4X28  L=1.5
44 110568 | *[*| 1 | L#AAFTY LSS (B4 L) | BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
45 | 40134 |*[*| 1 | E@AFT YL HH—2 ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
46 | 25170 | *|{*| 1| | BT UL S —XiksHda L | SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=20.0
47 | 15162-A | *|*| 1 | F—U MACHINE PULLEY
48 [ 10576 | *|*| 1 | F—y{a@RroHH L POSITION SCREW  15/64X28  L=21.0
49 [ 10579 | *|*%| 1 | F—yitsHRL SET SCREW  15/64X28  1=20.0
50 | 19505 |*[*| 1 | 7=yl MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 11/32X28 L=11.0




HZ e, PR E
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

A L

32

19 20 21 U

18 35 < 37

36




WAE, I ZHE
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

HRES 0 S|B¥
No | PARTS No % % QryY T DESCRIPTION
T | 18477 x| *| 1 |WAE PRESSER BAR
2 110539-A |*|*| 1| [#zEA2)L (F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
3 | 25163 ¥ 1 |#BREASIIL (F) LHAL SET SCREW  17/64X32 L=11.0
4 110538 x| 1 |#EEAS)L (L) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)
5 | 25163 x| 1 |[BIEAL)L (E) kHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32 L=11.0
6 | 25208 x| 1 | HIEERA PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
7 | 25209 *[x| 1 [BABEENLOHRL SET SCREW  9/64X40
8 | 10543 x| 1 | ElE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
9 | 25163 ¥|%| 1 | ERNTELEDHRLE SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=11.0
10 | 18479 | x| 1 | #RAEHE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
1119518 | x| 1 | ziEEEREHRE PINCH SCREW  11/64X40 L=14.0
12 | 10546-A | *|*| 1 | Wzl =E Tk TENSION RELEASE SLIDE
13 | 10547 *| x| 1 [RAEEETiRER TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING
14 | 13360 x|x| 1 | HzEREY YT PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
15 | 13365 ¥|x| 1 | #HAEREY VTEBHRL PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=9.0
16 | 40407 x[%| 1 | X EFL/A— PRESSER BAR LIFTER
17 | 25164 ¥|x| 1 |z EFLAA—FhL HINGE SCREW  11/64X40
18 | 10185 x| 1 | 448X (1/47) (E#) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4™) (Std.)
18| 10185-TA|-|*| 1 |48z (1/4") (EHE) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4") (Std.)
19 | 18484 x| 1 | Sz IEHRC SCREW  9/64X40  L=10.0
20 | 10677 x| 1 | AR LEHR LTy v— WASHER
21 [10937-01 [*|*| 1 | 74 >H—H—F (1/4") (#Z#) |[FINGER GUARD (1/4”) (Std.)
22 [10558C |[*|x| 1 | <OFEEY I LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP.
23 | 10558 x[%| 1 | < DF LIFTING BELL CRANK
24 | 10557 ¥ x| 1 | <OFEE (K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
25 | 10556 x| 1 | < OFEEE (/) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
26 | 15118 ¥|x| 1 |[EhitAE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK
27 1 18480 ¥[%| 1 | <OFELHRL LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW  11/64X40 [=8.0
28 | 10548-A |*|*| 1 | #HZHEEZIEAILEHIR P/B, LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK
29 [ 15111 ¥ 1 | HAEEESRALDIRE Y POSITIONING PIN
30 | 19408 x| 1 | HEZEEERALLEDIRILEDR L SCREW  1/4X28  L=17.5
31 | 34713 x| 1 | BiRZEE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
32 | 10554 ¥k 1 [RFZER TG VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
33 [ 10553-A [*|*| 1 |hiRZER T L5 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION
34 | 15060 | x| 1 | hifziE@LAl SCREW  5/16X24  L=16.0
35110285C |*|-| 1 | i@z (#2) (1E#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT COMP. (Std.)
35| 10285-CA |- |*| 1 | hi®z (#) (1) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT COMP. (Std.)
36 | 10285 x[-| 1 |z (/4" (2#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
36 | 10285-TA|-|*| 1 |chi®z (1/4") (5=#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
37 | 10662 *[x| 1 [h#EZiEHAL PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 1=6.5
38 | 19425 x| 1 | tEEH LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
39 [ 10514 x| 2 | HEEHA S LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
40 | 16709 *[x| 1 [#E#E R SCREW  1/4X28
41 [ 10728 LRI R E & ] =% R ;P 0IL WiCK
42 |1 19516 *| k[ 1 | HEE@E R CF vk NUT 1/4X28
43 | 40107 *[x| 1 | L FEEESE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
44 119420 x| 1 | L FTEELLEHDRL PINCH SCREW  1/4X28  L=16.0
45 1 10775 *[k| 1 | bEfEOy FERL HINGE SCREW  7/32X32
46 | 35118 *[ x| 1 | LEEOY KBERLT Yo v— WASHER
47 1 10774 *[x| 1 | L#EEO Y K4 LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
48 | 17114 (x| 1 | EEEOY FERCH v k NUT 1/32X32
49 | 37215 || | | LE@EEOy FERCES WASHER




LA, EffOY K
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION




fiEra. SOy kR
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

BRES|+|S|EX
No | PARTS No § § QTY (- F 4 DESCRIPTION
T [15647-A | *|*| 1 |t S NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAWME
2 111875 ¥ x| | |[#ELBEY HINGE STUD
3 | 25179 x| 1 [$HELTEE kDR SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=9.0
4 | 15117 ¥[x| 1 | #HELEEREALER SLIDE BLOCK PLATE
5 18100 x| 2 |#HELEFEALERIEHAL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
6 | 15031 kx| 1 | $HELEHRN 0IL WICK
7 | 34037 ¥[x| 1 | 45— NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 | 15007 x|x| 2 | A5 —LitdHRl SCREW  9/64X40  L=10.0
9 10728 ¥ x| 1 | SELIEEHE 0IL WICK
10 | 10955 x| x| 1 | §HiE NEEDLE BAR
11| 25637 x| 1 | ftiEiaE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
12 | 13365 | x| 1 | &EEEHENHALC PINCH SCREW M4X0.7  L=9.0
13 1 10726 *| x| 1 | #HEREHRS 0IL WICK
14 | 25681-04 | x| | 1 | #H# (1/47) (=) NEEDLE CLAMP (i/4”) (Std.)
15 | B140553 | *|*| 2 |#tikoHHl NEEDLE SET SCREW  1/8X40  L=4.5
16 | NO122 || 2 [&  DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22
16 | NO124 -|*| 2 |#  DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17 #24
17 | 10578 x| 1 | EZEVUE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
18 | 11876C |*[*| 1 | EEYFEBE (#) SLIDE BLOCK COMP.
19 | 11877 x| x| 1 | EZEVERE SLIDE BLOCK
20 | 11876 ¥|x| 1 | EZEYEE RE SLIDE BLOCK STUD
21 | 10581 ¥|x| 1 | EZUEE RLLEHRE SCREW  7/32X32  L=7.0
22 | 34021 x| 1 [ EEOYF ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
23 | 34022 | x| 2 |@EEoy FRSGHRL ADJUSTING SCREW  9/64X40
24 (10728 |k 1 | EEOY K 0IL WICK
25 | 25602 *| x| 1 |EEE ROCK SHAFT CRANK
26 | 25603 x| 1 | EEHOHRL PINCH SCREW  1/4X24
27 | 34023 x| 1 |@EEOv E N Bl HINGE SCREW  9/32X28
28 | 8105 %[ 1 |#E oy K DN BEhlCFwv bk NUT 9/32X28
29 | 15019 x| k| 1 | BYUEEREDSFE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30 | 10754 | x| 1 | FUEBLLIEHHRAL PINCH SCREW  6.75X24 L=16.0
31 | 34024 ¥ x| 1 |EEOYF X Bl HINGE SCREW  5/16X28
32 | 34026 | x| 1 | BEYRENSAT FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE
33 | 34025 x| x| 1 | EEOy F X BEhU799%- WASHER
34 | 50155 ¥ x| 1 |#EEov F X EfRULiytb NUT
35 | 10778 x| 1 | 0IL WICK
36 | 10779 x[x| 1 |HSRIEEY CLIP

_10_




